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INDEX

There is an index at the front and rear of this
catalog. The front index is an alphabetical index of
the major groups or assemblies.

The rear index is a numerical index of the part
numbers and pages on which these numbers are
shown.

ILLUSTRATION

Each illustration in this catalog shows a group of
parts or components. These parts and components
are aligned approximately as the parts and
components on your machine. Each part and
component in an illustration has a reference
number. These reference numbers are in a list on
the page opposite of the illustration. Next to the
reference number is the part number, description
and required quantity of the part shown in the
illustration.

UAR - “Use as required” indicates that the part
quantity is variable.

NSS - “Not sold separately” indicates that the part is

only available as component of an assembly or the
part must be purchased locally. If the part is an

assembly component, the description wg>l @

indented under the assembly description in t%
list.
O/L - “Obtain locally” @

GENERAL INFORMATION

PARTS ORDERS

1. Correct part number.

2. Complete description of part or component.
3. Total quantity of each part or component.

4. Product model number.

5. All necessary product identification numbers.
6. Method for sending the parts.

7. Complete and correct address.

CATALOG REVISIO

As the product c ew pages will be available

ice will be issued.

for your cataln@2
IMPO% t all revisions into the catalog as

soon as possible.

ND AND LEFT HAND IDENTIFICATION

'( ords right hand (RH) and left hand (LH) as
ged in this catalog indicate the direction while you
e in the operator’s seat in the normal operating
osition.

INDENTED DESCRIPTIONS

An assembly can have many components. The

- “Footnotes” are added t number components of an assembly are indicated by an
when more information is need entification indented description. The quantity for an indented
They only relate to the part nu icated part is the total needed for that complete assembly.
All orders must include the f ingrinformation See the example.

PART N@ DESCRIPTION

REF. REQ’D

C 55159 CYLINDER ASSY - rear SteriNg .....ccccceeiiciiiieiiiee ettt 1

28 C 56208 SOCKET ASSY -rear CyliNder.........coocueiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

29 C 55956 PLUG - adjusting, SOCKEt @SSV .......cccuueeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
30 C 55957 SEAT- socket, Dall......cocoiiiiiiieeee e
31 C 56210 SPRING-SOCKEL ...ttt
32 C 56209 SEAT - SOCKET SPIING ..eeiiiiiiiie e
33 G 45175 CLAMP ASSY - SOCKEL @SSY ...coiuuiiiiiiiiiiie it
16- 836 BOLT-1/2"X2-1/4" N.F. NEX...eeiiiiieiie ettt
34 132- 104 PIN-COtEr, 3/167X3” ..ttt
35 C 55889 STUD - ball, socket & CYliNAEr ...........ovevevieiiiiiiieiee e
36 13- 410 BOLT-1/4"X5/8"N.C.,NEX ..ttt
37 92- 4 LOCK WASHER = 1/4"SAE ...ttt
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Paint & Oil

PAINT

Power Red Gloss
16-ounce Aerosol Can C28484

C28485

16-ounce Aerosol Can C28812

C28845

(Older 600 Series)

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28847

Quart......ccoeeeeeieeviieeeeeeiinnnn, C28848
(6000 Series)

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C28853

Quart.....ccooeeeiiiiiiiie C28854
(Older 400 Series)

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ c28 €§

Quart.....ccooeeeiiiiiiiie

Black, High Heat @Q))
16-ounce Aeros@ ..... C28851

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C30870
M & W Plum

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ 10-5688

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C38444

Quart......coooeiviiiiiie C38982
Odyssey Charcoal Grey

16-ounce Aerosol Can........ C47171

HYDRAULIC OIL

20W40, Use 32 Degrees and above.

12-Quart Case............. C32778
5W20, Use Below 32 Degrees.
12-QuartCase............. C32777




ALPHABETICAL INDEX

MAIN ENGINE SECTION
YY1 (=] 1 4= L (o ] SRR 35 Lubrication COMPONENtS .........ccceveevivieeeeiiiineeene 15
Atomizer, FUEl ..., 23 Mounts, ENGINe .........c.eveiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 31
BIOCK, CYINAEY ....cveveeceeeteeece et 5 Muffler, EXhaust ...........cccoociiiiii s 25
CaMSNAT oo 11 PiISION e 7
ClEANET, Al ...t 31 Plugs, glow......... TP R 17
Control, TAIOME.........cveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeer e 13 Pump, Engine Oil ... 13
CrankShaft ..........co.ocueveeieceerceeee e 7 Pump, Fuel. ... 19
DIDSHCK . .vvveeceeevreereereeeseeeeeeessesesereeceereeseeeeeeeeee 15 PUMP, Fuel INJECHON .oooooccccccceeeeresecceeees 23
EXNAUSE SYSIEM ... 25 Pump, Water ..., 29
AN oo 29 RAGIAION...ocooo 27
Fltr, Ol ..o ceeeceessnsss e 15 RO, CONNECHNG.....vvvvvvvrrrrneminsssssssennssssssssninneens 7
Y g T=Y=Y R 7 Shaft, ROCKET ..o 9
Fuel SyStem, Engine ............................................ 19 Solenoid, Fuel Shut Off........covveeiiiiiiee e, 11
FUEl SYStEM, TTACOT «...veeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseee 25 Starter...._i ............................................................... 33
Gear, TIMING.....iiieeeiiiiieie e 11 'Sr:\cr:rr]%rnoelté.r """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" ig
Head, Cylinder.........cccovvvvvee e 9 T T e

) ThermMOStAL ......cvvvvviviriiiiiiiii e 29
Kit, GaSKet.....coooeeieiieieie 37 valves 9
Linkage, TRIOHE.....ooomroooo 11 VaVES.

TRACTOR SECTION @S

AXIE, FIONt c..cvviicicicecececee e 45 Hydrauilis Sy@ ............................................. 51-64
AXIE, REAE cvvveoeeeeveee oo eeeeee e eeeeee e 49 Lift, H G2 evvee e eeeee e 65
Brake ASSEMDIY.........ccoviiirieeie e 47 Mot o125 0] L[ 55
Control, SPeed.......ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 63 ‘\.,;,:’ Components, PUMP.......cccccceeeeriiiiinnnnen. 59
Cooler, Oil...uueeiieiiieiiiie e 51 FOO ..o 39
DECAIS ...t 71 (BRSY (1= 11 o FO TP 53
Drawbar .........cooiiiiiiiiiiee e 63 O, HydrauliC .......cooveiuiiiiiieiie e 57
Electrical System ..., 67 Pump, HydrauliC...........ccooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 59
FENAErS. . ... 43 Pump, StEEriNG.......ccviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 53
Filter, Hydraulic Ol ..........ccccceeviiiiiiiiieeee e @ RESEIVOIN .. .ciieeieeee e 51
Frame ... . SBAL...cit i 43
GIllE oot SUPPOIt, SEAL ....ccveveeicieciecie e 43
Hardware, Electrical System ..................., \ TranSMISSION ......coevviiieie i eeeaans 49
Headlight.........occoeeiiiiiiiiiieeeee Valve, HydrauliC ..........ccccceiiiiiiiniiicc e 61
Hitch, Tow Wheels, Front........ccoceeeeiiiiiiiiiiee e 47
Hood .......oooeiiiiii Wheels, REAT.........ccovvviviveiiveriiiriiiriiiiereveeienaaans 47
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PART NO.
P110006670
P064200015
P064200040
P064200040
P198466050
P198466010
P198466070
P165296160
P198517090
P198517300
P198517304
P198517307
P040106203
P064100045
P042303015
P030500512
P030500616
P030500820
P030309005
P012100620
P012100635
P012100660
P110156220
NSS

NSS
P030500612
P010810840
P110156230
NSS

NSS
P030500612
P010810840
P110156240
NSS

NSS
P030500612
P010810840
P011310850
P011310850
P010700845
P036509005
P064200018

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

CYLINDER BLOCK
NOTE: FOR COMPLETE ENGINE ORDER C44548

DESCRIPTION

BUSHING .....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiteeeetteeteaeaeaeaeseseaeaeaesessasasssasesesssasssesesesssaseseseressberesersrsrersrerereres
BUSHING - StAndard...........ouoiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt s e e e e e e ee e e e eeeeeees
BUSHING -0.25mm undersize
BUSHING -0.50mm undersize
BEARING = DAL ...uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieririrerer rarararerererererarebererarssarerarararsrsrsrarsrsrsssrrrsreres
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PART NO.
P115236020
NSS
P115276210
P030509020
P198586030
P198586034
P198586037
P198586060
P198586064
P198586067
P115026240
NSS

NSS
P198517325
P115176130
P020109103
P115017090
P115017100
NSS

NSS
P115326260
P036500019
P115107400
P115107410
P115357260
P115376150
P010109330
P115396741
P020800018
P026200018
P034100508

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

FLYWHEEL, CRANKSHAFT, PISTONS AND RINGS

DESCRIPTION
N I =101 1= | TR

KIT - bearing (Standard)...........ooieuieiiiiee e
KIT - bearing (0.25MmM UNAEISIZE) ......ceieeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e et e sernrae e e e e e
KIT - bearing (0.50MmM UNAEISIZE) ......ccieeiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e srvnrae e e e e
KIT - bearing (Standard)...........coocuuiriiiiee e e e e
KIT - bearing (0.25MmM UNAEISIZE)......cvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e eciieee e seiaree e e e e
KIT - bearing (0.50MmM UNAEISIZE)......cuveeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e ee e e e e
ROD = CONMNECTING. ..ceeiittiieeitiite ettt ettt e e et e e st e e s anbe e e eanees
ROD ..ttt e e e — e e e e e e e e e e e i tra e e e araraeeanraaaaans

KIT - piston (standard) ........ccccceeeeeviiiiiiiieeee e,

KIT - piston (0.50mm OVersize)........cccovvveeeeereinns
PISTON ASSEMBLY ...coviiiiiieiiiieniee e e

PISTON....oooiiiiieie el N

PIN g NN
CIRCLIP ... QIIIb
KIT - rings (standard)...............
KIT - rings (0.50mm oversize) ...

FLYWHEEL
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PART NO.

P111016911
P111086030
P120166280
P120406080
P198217070
P120186100
P120226080
P120176290
P110136290
P120406080
P198217070
P120186100
P120226080
P198466070
P064200022
P064200022
P195816200
P011310816
P111136340
P111136350
C 43611

P111147390
P064200018

P120036330
P120316190
P064609006
P120356120
P120356110
P120346170
P030300325
P198217080
P199486220
P020109076
P012109177
P023100008
P120456240
P120116100
P199280280

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

CYLINDER HEAD

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

KIT - CYlNAEr NEA ...t 1
HEAD - cylinder (includes ref. 15, 16, 17 and 24) ........coovcveeeiiieeeeniee e 1
VALVE = INHET. .ttt st e st e e sabe e e sbneenreeen 3

PLUG

GASKET - (0.5mm oversize)..................!

PLUG - included in cylinder head I@
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10

12
13
14
15
16
17

22
23
24

26
27
28
29
30
31

35
36

38
39
40

42

PART NO.
P120026120
P034100508
P040109059
P199216230
P120736081
P120016030
P125256120
P165166260
C43612
P011300612
P165106131
P030300414
C43613
P198636090
P011300680
P011300640
P011300660
P023100006
NSS

P125046140
NSS

P036800008
P026200010
P125406071
NSS

NSS

P198217110
P031100004
P198216731
P125156170
P052100070
P036800008
P125416020
P010110630
P023100006
P125116130
P052100030
P036800005
P125976120
P011300616
P010109264
P023100006
P125176080
P198216760
P026200008
P020300008
P125156180
P052100050
P036800006
P165206360
P165996420
P010110850
P023100008
P185206082
P025100016

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

TIMING GEAR AND CAMSHAFT

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

CAMSHARFT oo 1
KEY 1
BEARING .....oiiii i 1
SPACER ..ot 3

O N = 31 T 1
IR CLIP o et e e e e et et e e e e e e e e e st e s e e e sesssabaaeeeaeeanes 1
S I TR 1
SO 2 T TR 2
SO = L 2
N L TR 2
LE N E R . oo e e e et e e e ee e ————————— 1
SPRING . ...t e e e e ettt e e e et et et eeeeeter et reeerararar e aaaranes 1
LTAT AN | = = T 1
N L6 TR 2
4 1
O N = 1 2T 1
(O] 2 I | = T 1
o I 1 PR 1
(7N 4 = IR 1
SO 2 T T 4
N L6 4
SOLENOID - fUEI SNUL Off ...ttt e e e e e e ee e e e eaaan 1
RTA NS | T 1
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PART NO.

P165026110
P198216821
P140166130
P140116140
P199286150
P199286160
P199286170
P199286180
P198216720
P199236540
P036800010
P199266180
P140036120
P052100150
P140186010

PART NO.
C43056
C35291

182-559
C34117
C43057
C34273
182-559
C34117
141-53

132-320
C43059
195-521

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

OIL PUMP

DESCRIPTION

GEAR ASSEMBLY ... e

SHIM = 0. 10MM .o s
SHIM = 0. 18MIM L.
SHIM = 0.20MIM L.

DESCRIPTION

THROTTLE ...... 4 PP
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INDEX MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 P110706860

2 C43607

3 C43608

4 P010109235

5 C43614

6 P140986590

7 P052109076

8 P140406310

9 P011300612

10 C43997

11 P011300612

12 C43999

13 C43998

14 P111026371

15 C43615

16 C43616

17 C43605

18 C43606

19 P024500008

20 P198996060

21 P011300650

22 P110666110

23 P110666120

24 P011300612

25 P068122560

26 C43443

27 P140546020

28 P140606680 e\
29 P198486780 §3§§§>
30 P198996060 WASHER......... X ......................................................................................... 4
31

C43601 SWITCH - oil pr@ ............................................................................................. 1
L’
<
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PART NO.
C 43603
P185376170

P120076070
P199566651
P011310612
P010700610
P199376230
P120996060

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

GLOW PLUGS

DESCRIPTION

HEATER - GIOW PIUGS ...
7 S
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PART NO.

C 43392
P011310816
C 42987
P198346020
C 42988
P130306041
NSS

C 43597

C 43444
P130336031
P130446090
P130446080
P130326120
P010100865
C 43604
P130996070
P011140616
P0198486840

C43604
NSS
P130516080
P130516081
P130516082
P130516085
P130516088
P130516083
P131226180
P130516086
P130516087
P130516084
P130516090
P130516089
P130516092
P130516069
P130516091

MODEL 31 18D AND 41 18D COMPACT TRACTORS

FUEL SYSTEM (ENGINE)

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
BRACKET - fuel filter mounting .........ooouiiiii e 1
SCREWV .ttt e ettt e e st e e e s bt e e e s abte e e e e anbe e e e sreeaeean 2
HOSE - fuel (PUMP 10 fIEr) .....ooiiee e 1
CLAMP-NOSE ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e nnneeeeaeanns 4
HOSE - filter to injection pUMP ... 1
FILTER ASSEMBLY = fUI ...ttt e 1

BODY - upper
BODY - lower
SPRING

PLUNGER..........
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PART NO.

P131017390
P131236280
P025100006
P131437310
P131437320
P131437330
P131437340
P011300620
P023100006
P131046160
P023109002
P025100010
P198236030
P010109270
P023109002
P025100010
P131507010
P131507020
P131507030
P199106020
P199106020
P010100625
P023100006
P131406340
P131426200
P111316280
P198996090
P131606260

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

DESCRIPTION

FUEL INJECTION SYSTEM

SHIM-0.3mm....................
SHIM-04mm.........cc........

WASHER....... e
PIPE - injection (No. 1 cylinder) .........ccccceeevinenennne,

PIPE - injection (No. 2 cylinder) ...........ccccerenneee.
PIPE - injection (No. 3 cylinder)

DAMPER ...l

GASKET ..o
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REF.
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PART NO.

P131017390
P131296665
P131196130
P131226170
P131176430
P131186050
P131156160
P131116410
P131296951
P131296620
P131176440
P131296621
P131296622
P131296623
P131296624
P131296625
P131296626
P131296627
P131296628
P131296629
P131296630
P131296631
P131296632
P131296633
P131296634
P131296635
P131256120
P131296636
P131296650
P131136320
P131236190
P131426180
P131246130
P131296662
P131136330
P131296651

P131406340
P131446069
P131426210
P131446065
P131437250
P131437251
P131437252
P131437253
P131437254
P131437255
P131437256
P131437257
P131437258
P131437259
P131437260
P131437261
P131437262
P131437263
P131437264
P131437265
P131437266
P131437267
P131437268
P131437269
P131437270
P131437271
P131437272
P131446066
P131446070
P131446068
P131416150
P131446067

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

FUEL INJECTION PUMP

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PUMP = fUEL INJECHION ...ttt ettt ettt e e et eenae e nene e 1
HOUSING. ...ttt ettt ae et bt bt b et e et ne et enr e bt e n e b e e n e et ennes 1
HOLDER ...ttt ettt b et e a e e et ettt et et e e bt e eh e e ehe e et e e nat e et e e be e e bt e nneeeaneen 3
"OT RING ...tttk e R R R Rt h e h e bt e r bt e n et nre e

PLATE - shim 1.85mm....
PLATE - shim 1.90mm....
PLATE - shim 1.95mm....
PLATE - shim 2.00mm....
PLATE - shim 2.05mm....
PLATE - shim 2.10mm....
PLATE - shim 2.15mm....
PLATE - shim 2.20mm....
PLATE - shim 2.25mm....
PLATE - shim 2.30mm....
PLATE - shim 2.35mm....
PLATE - shim 2.40mm....
PLATE - shim 2.45mm....
PLATE - shim 2.50mm....

SHIM }1.025mm
SHIM -1.05mm......
SHIM -1.075mm ...
SHIM -1.10mm......
SHIM -1.125mm
SHIM = ABIMM ...t
SHIM -1.175mm ...
SHIM -1.20mm......
SHIM -1.225mm ...
SHIM -1.250mm ...
SHIM -1.275mm ...
SHIM -1.30mm......
SHIM -1.325mm ...
SHIM -1.35mm......
SHIM -1.375mm ...
SHIM -1.40mm......
SHIM -1.425mm ...






INDEX
REF. PART NO.
1 C10678
2 C28962
3 NSS
4 C43051
5 C37094
6 C43052
7 C23527
8 C14690
9 C32376
10 C43053
11 C43401
12 214-274
INDEX
1 C43987
2 C43988
3 C43989
4 8146070
5 192-19
6 814-6040
7 825-1106
8 C43355
9 C43356
10 C43357
11 C44316
12 214-255
13 C28294
14 129-102
15 C43359
16 814-8016
17 192-20
18 C43360

C33576

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

FUEL SYSTEM (TRACTOR)

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
ELBOW = h0S€ 907 ..o 1
RETAINER = fUEI TINE ..ottt 1
HOSE - fuel line (use C28937 cutto length).........c.cooiiiiiii e 1
TANK = FUEL ettt ettt esee e e e emeeeneeenenneeas 1
CAP = UBL ettt ettt et et et e et e enneeaenaeean 1
GROMMET ...ttt ettt e sttt ettt et ete e s beesheesmeeeneeeabeesaeesneesnneanneas 1
Iy =T o | ST 1
CUSHION - fUEIENK.......eiiiiieiiii e 2
CLAMP = hOSE 1127ttt ettt et UAR
FITTING = 0S8 907 ...ttt 1
HOSE - fuel return (cut to length) ... 1
O I N1V | o T YT PR UAR

GASKET
STUD
BO

LO

M6B - 10 .o

BOX - heat shield...............
SHEATH - muffler .............
PIPE - exhaust ..................
SHEATH - exhaust pipe ....
CLAMP - hose...................
CLAMP - exhaust pipe ......
NUT - 5/16" - 18 ............
BRACE - exhaust pipe ......
BOLT-M8-1.25x 16.......
WASHER - 5/16"...............
SHIELD - exhaust pipe......

SCREW - 1/4” - 20 x 5/16”
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MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

RADIATOR AND SHROUD
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C43211 R A D AT O R .o ettt 1
C43009 (07 N A = To [ =1 (o o KSR s ] DT 1
C43011 HOSE - OVEeIMIOW 237 ... et 1
C43148 BRACKET - MOUNTING ...eteee ettt e b e e 2
187-1036 SCREW = /47 = 20 X /27 et 4
131-934 NUT - 1/4” - 20 flang€ 10CK .......oeiiiiiiie et e e 6
C43012 MOUNT = TUDDET ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaeaees 2
192-19 LOCKWASHER = 1147 et e e e e e e eaeees 4
129-101 N L I R 4
C43021 [ (OS] =i =T [ =1 (o T 1= S 1
C43022 HOSE - radi@tor OULIEE .......... e e e e e 1
C44567 SPRING = NOSE INSEIM ... e e e e e e s 1
C43010 PLUG - drain (included with radiator)............cccci e 1
214-255 CLAMP = NOSE ... et 4
C44013 SHROUD =N ..o AN T 1
C44306 SCREW -1/4"-20 x 1/2” flathead ........cccceeeeeeeeeeeennnn, O\ ST 2
C33576 SCREW = 1/47 =20 X 5167 ... N e et e et e e e e e e eeeaans 2
353-406 | O[T o [o) [ TTOTTRRZ"" | N ) TR
C43035 LATCH - screen
195-518 WASHER - 1/4”
113-1 BOLT -1/4”"-20 X 1/2" oo,
C44038 SCREEN - radiator
C43385 GUARD -fan ..ccoooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee,
187-1036 SCREW - 1/4” - 20 x 1/2” tap
C43013 * BRACE - radiator R.H. (shown)
C44319 ** BRACE - radiator R.H &
C43363 BRACE - radiator L. H ... o s e et e e et 1
C31597 SCREW = /47 = 20 X 2 it ettt ettt ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e eeeeens 2

C43342 BAFFLE - air ....... R R e —_—_—— 1
C44141 TRIM - edge bulbx ......................................................................................... 1
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PART NO.
P145016840
C43617
C43618
C43619
P011300635
P011300650
P023100006
P027100006
P145336490
P145216161
C43598
C43599
C43600
P012100650
P023100006
P027100006
P011300650
C43602
C42984
C42986
192-19
814-6045

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

WATER PUMP, THERMOSTAT, TEMPERATURE SENDER

DESCRIPTION
PUMP c WaET ... ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaes
(€7 NS (4 = I ST

WASHER......ooiii e
SCREW ... (
SENDER - temperature...........ccccccceoeveiinninnne.n.
FAN
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REF.
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PART NO.
C43030
C43445
C43594
C43595
C43596
C43031
C43099
C43100
C43101
214-258
C44077

INDEX

O~NO AR WN -

C43001
814-10025
192-22
C43351
113-213
195-104
C29812
131-1352

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

AIR CLEANER
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY ...t 1
ELEMENT = QIr ClEANET ... ..ot e e aeaan 1
WING NUT = €IEMEBNL ... .ot e e e e e e e na s 1
WING NUT = CUP ettt e e e e e et ee e e e e e e e e eaaenneeas 1
LTS o | o o U o S 1
BRACKET - @06 CIBANET ... et e e e e e e e eaees 1
[ (@S] U] o] o= OO RRRTRR 1
[ (O 1] = (01 1
QLS 1= =T T 1
(07N (Y 1= o T YT YO 4
BRACKET - hOSE SUPPOI ... .ttt et e e e e 1

N

87 X 1=3/8” X /A .o 4
- 16 flange lock
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PART NO.
C43609
P011601020
P198636080
P110366700
P011310816
C44079
C42835
C43307
814-8016
192-20
195-102
121-21

C43609
P185846471
NSS

NSS
P185846472
P185846468
P185846473
P185866240
P185846469
P185816220
P185846474
P185846475
P185846476
P185416400
P185416390
NSS
P185886010
P185416410
P185846477
P185846478
P185846468
P185846470

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

STARTER, PLATE AND FLYWHEEL SHIELD

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
STARTER - repairs DEIOW.........ueeiiiiiiiiie e 1
T O ST 2
ST O 1
N ST URRPRRRT 1
ST O 10
INSULATOR = t8IMINGAL ... ittt e enae e e e 1
NUT = M.ttt b ettt e e bt e st e e sbe e e sabeesbeeeneeeens 1
SHIELD - flywheel RH ... 1
BOLT = M8 - 1.25 ..ottt 1
LOCKWASHER = 5/16” ...ttt ettt 1
WASHER = 5/167 X 3/47 ...ttt e et e e e enee e e 1
BOLT - 1/4”7 - 20 X 1/2” flaNg€ 10CK ......ceeieeieiee ettt 2

STARTER

COVER ASSE

COVER ...
RING oo o oo 1
7@ ..................................................................................................... 1
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PART NO.

C 43610
P010110850
P026109011
P026200008
P01 2800840
P023100008
P1 85726431
P011300816
P023100008
P027100008
P080109048
P026109017

C43610

P185446219
P040126201
P199236510
P185446217
P185716200
P040126201
P185446218
P015140425
P015140408
P185446220
P020210010
P026100010
P027100010

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

ALTERNATOR AND BELT

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
ALTERNATOR - s€€ DElOW fOr SEIVICE ... .ccoieeeeeiee e 1
S O] A 1
LA AN | = 1
LA AN o | = 1
S O] L O 1
I LU R RRSPSRPRRRP 1
LEVER . ..ottt s e assasa s s ss s s sssnnssnsnnnsnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnrrnrernreres 1
SCREW ., 1
N U R RRSOSPPPPRPPR 1
WASHER. ...ttt e e aaaabsbababsbebebabebesesnrnsnrnres 1
= T TRSRRRRRT 1
LA AN | =1 1
o

ALTERNATOR K\ﬁ

PULLEY ......... X ......................................................................................... 1




INDEX

S kL o Lo Lo L3

1| =




INDEX

QOOO\IOCH-POJI\)—\[[I_I

NNN_LAA A A A A A A
N-QOCOwo~NOOPA~rWN-0

PART NO.
P195906840
P111147390
C43615
C43616
C43988
C43606
P130996070
C43600
P120406080
P314990013
C43619
C43617
C43614
C43612
C43613
P130996070
P165996420
C43999
P052109076
P198636090
P198636080
P131426200

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

‘O’RING -0

“O” RING - oil pipe

SEAL - case

1tUDE ..o,

GASKET KIT

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

KIT - gasket, COMPIELE .....cooiiiiiii e 1
GASKET = NEAG ......ciiiiiiiii ettt et e e e e e e 1
L€ (= I oo =T P 1
L€ ] (ol I o0 =T O 1
GASKET - @XNaUSt ... a e 1
“O7 RING = CAP ...ttt et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e earaaeeeaaaeans 1
GASKET - fUEI PUMP . a e 1
GASKET - thermostat.........oooiiiiiii e 1
SEAL - VaIVE STEM ..o e e 3
GASKET - (NOLUSEA) ...ttt a e e e e an e e e e e e an 1
GASKET - Water PUMD ...eeiieiiiiiie ettt s e e e 1
GASKET - Water PUM ...eeiieiiiiiie ittt e e e e 1
GASKET = SUMP, Ol e e e e e e e e e 1
1] (ol I =TT TP 1
GASKET - Plate ....oveeeeiiiiiie e N T 1
GASKET - fuel pump ....oooieeeee e NN W e 1
GASKET = PlALE .eeeeeiieeeeeee e N r et e e e e e et e e e e e e eeaans 1
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PART NO.
C42943
C42944
C42979
C24137
C43109
131-1318
C27508
131-934
121-21
187-1036
C37132
C37134
C37136
C37138
121-106
C43088
C43090
192-23
113-424
166-86
138-2073
C16373
C31597
C33576
C33548
C33576
C31967
C33580
C31603
C37140
C37141
C14730
C43064

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

FRAME, FOOT PADS AND BELLY PAN

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
FRAME - MaIN (B1L18D)....cccitiieeeiiiieee ittt e e sttt e e e stee e e s stae e e e staae e e s staaeaesssbaaeessnraeeaeanes 1
FRAME - main ShOWN (4118D) ......coiiiiiiieeiiiiiee ittt 1
SHIELD - 01l TANK ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e naes 1
SPRING = [AECN et ittt e et e e s e e e e e e e e nraeeae 1
SCREEN AND SHIELD - tower Side (L.H.)...cccuvvieiiiiee e 1
AN L I I o Tox QI 2 VI PSPPSR 2
PIN - @tACHMENT .....eiiiiiiiic et e e e 2
NUT - 1/4” - 20 flaNQE 1OCK ...eeeeieeeieiiiiieie e 1
BOLT = 1747 = 20 X L/27 .ottt ettt ettt sttt e e s sebe e e s snbeeeeeanes 4
SCREW - 1/4" - 20 X 1/2" SEIf-taP «eeveeeieceeieeeeee et e e 1
FOOT REST - L.H. (BL118D)...cuiiiiiiiiieeiiiiee ettt ettt et e et e e e sttae e e s snraea e s sntaeaaeanes 1
FOOT REST - R.H. (B118D) ..ccoitiiieeciiie ettt ettt ettt e e a e s enten e e 1
FOOT REST - L.H. (A118D)....cieiiiiiiieeciieee ettt ettt ettt e e sttae e e srtae e e s staeaeeanes 1
FOOTREST - R.H. (4118D) ..ueiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e sntae e e e snnae e e 1
BOLT - 5/16" x 1/2" N.C. flange locK..........ccccvreviiiirennnnns, N TR 4

CAP - instrument panel (includes insert decal)............. O N TR 1
INSERT - insStrument Panel Cap .......cccvvveeieee e e e e e e e e e e snnrnrneeeeeeeenaans 1

LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ..ot D e e sntee e e e siae e e s s e e 4

BOLT - 1/2" - 13 x 1" transaxle mounting @

BOLT - 1/2" x 1-1/4", 12 pt. flange ............ )

PIN - latCh......coeeeveiee i)
SCREW - 1/4” - 20 x 1/2” black.......
SCREW - 1/4” - 20 x 5/16" black...¢
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INDEX

PART NO.
C42968
C31357
C16362
132-334
C29314
C30126
C30004
C44005
C37147 *
C43077
C43086
131-934
C31597
187-1328
C31366
131-1102
C42977
113-102
195-103
C33733
C43337
113-1
C44318 **
195-518
132-320

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

HOOD AND
DESCRIPTION

HINGE - hood (not shown) is welded
ROD - hood hinge .........cccuviieeiiiiiiins
PIN - cotter 1/8”" X 3/4"......cccoveeiviieraanns
BUTTON - push, hood release .............
ROD - push, hood release.....................
SPRING - release .......cccoccvveeviiveneennnn,
LATCH - hood .......ccoevvviiiiiiiiiieeiienn,

GRILLE.......ooi it
NUT - 1/4” - 20 flange locK....................
SCREW - 1/4" - 20 x 1/2” black.............
SCREW -#8-18 X 3/8" .....ceeevvvvveeenn
SHROUD - headlight..........c..ccccvvveennnen.
NUT - 1/4" - 20 [0CK.....veveeiiiiieeiiiiieeans
BRACKET - hinge, hood ..............cc...e
BOLT -5/16"- 18 X 3/4” ....ccvvveeeeieeees
WASHER - 3/8” X 7/8” ....cceviviieiiiiienens
NUT - 5/16” - 18 flange lock..................
BRACKET - lanyard mount...................
BOLT - 1/4" - 20 X 1/2" .coeiiiieeeiiieees

WASHER - 1/4” ..o

PIN - COtter 3/32" oo
*  Use before PIN:
** Use PIN and aftep;

31180- 1417 \

41180- 141@

BRACE-NOOU. oo

GRILLE

L0 0 1[0 To o [T 1

............................. NG e e e nrreeesennreeessnnees L

.............. et 2
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PART NO.

C37261
C37262
C43079
C43080
113-427
113-441
113-424
113-118
192-20
192-23
C44321
C16429
C44320
C37428
C37430
C37409
C37411
C42155
C37462
121-106
C37152
C26526
C10487
C37244
C37247
195-525
C10482
132-310
131-934
C29305
C29306
113-102
131-911
131-934
C37154
C37153
C37156
C37155
C31597
C37299
113-2

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

SEAT, FENDERS AND TOOL TRAY

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
SUPPORT - seat, front ShOWN (3118D) .....cccoiuriieiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt 1
SUPPORT - seat, front (4118D) .......ccoeiiiiiieiiiiiiee ittt 1
SUPPORT - seat, rear (3118D) SHOWN .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
SUPPORT - seat, rear (4118D) ......cceiuueeiiieaiiieeiieeesieesiee et et st esiee e s a e seneesaees 1
BOLT - 1/2" X 3-1/4" (B1L8D) ...eetuteeeuieeiieeeeiieesiee ettt e st e stee e st sateesbe e snreesbeeasenee s 2
BOLT - 1/2" - 2-1/4" N.C. heX (4118D)....cccuieiiieiirieiiiee et 2
BOLT - 1/27 X 1" N.C. NEX ettt 1
BOLT - 5/16” X 5/8 .ottt 1
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ..ottt e 1
LOCKWASHER - 1727 ...ttt 4
TRAY - tool (includes switch bracket) ..........coooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
PIN - SEAL NINGE ... 1
SEAT = DIACK ...ttt 1
PLATE - shift pattern (3118D).......ccuiutiiieeeiiieeiee et siteestee st sire e sbe e sre e naee s 1
PLATE - shift pattern (4118D)........cccoeeiiiieiiie ey NN+ e ereeenreeesre e e saneenares 1
COVER - shift lever (3118D)........ccccevieriiieeiieeeiieeeeenn O N 1
COVER - shift [ever (A118D)......ccccviiiiieiiieeieeeneee ey o e e essneeesnneeesnneesnns 1
PROTECTOR - tail light ....ccocveieiiieiiieieeeeeee 2 ) b et 2

SPRING - seat switch ...........ccccoveeiieeninnns @
BOLT - 5/16" x 1/2" flange lock.................. )

HINGE ASSEMBLY -seat ..........cccevvvrnne s \

OF2Y SIS o] 1 o [o PSS

L= R

LEVER-shift (3118D)..........cco.......

LEVER - shift (4118D).............. 0 N RSSO

WASHER - 7/16” x 1-1/4” O B

T (B1L8D) oot
He (BLL8D) ettt

‘..} S RUH. (B118D) c.iiiiii ittt
FENDER - L.H. (4118D)....c.ccuiiiiiiiiiciiccicis s
SCREW = 1/4" = 20 X L/27 ..ottt ettt et a e
BRACKET - seat switch mounting (early production) ..........ccccccceevviiiiiiineeeeeeecccnnne 1
BOLT = 1/47 = 20 X 5/87 ....eeee ettt ettt ettt et e et e e stae et e et e e nntaeennaee e 2
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PART NO.
C18812
C40687
C27597
C33535
C31337
C40690
C40688
C27902
C28232
C22278
C11906
C13716
219-404
C13106
132-311
C25855
C25856
C28226
187-1910
219-17
192-23
129-165*
129-365 *
C13605 *
C12102 *
C22568
113-208
129-103

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

FRONT AXLE
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
F I e (o o1 A (S ) PR 1
AXLE - front SNOWN (4118D) .....uvviiiiiiiiee ettt 1
WASHER - SPACET ...ttt s 2
SPINDLE - R.H. (BL118D) ..eiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeiiiieeesiieeeesteeea e snitaee e s sstaeeesssaaeaesnssaeeesnsaeees 1
SPINDLE - L.H. (B118D) .uiiieiiiiiieiiiiieeeiiieeeessiieeeessitteeessaaeeessnssaeassssaeaesssseeesnnsaeees 1
SPINDLE - L.H. (A118D) ...eiieiiiiiieee ittt eiieeeessiitee ettt e e sieee e st e e sstee e e snsaeeesnnnaeee s 1
SPINDLE - R.H. (4118D) SNOWN .....cuiiiiiiiiiieiiieiee sttt et e et e e nnbaee e 1
RING - retaining, spindle (4118D).......cccueeiiiiiiiiiieeie e et r e e e e sraneees 2
RING - retaining, spindle (3118D).......cuiiieiiiiiiiieieie e e e e e e s e e e e e snreneees 2
PIN - retaining, axl@ PiVOL..........oiiiiiiiiiiie i e s e e 1
WASHER - thrust (B118D) ...ccccuviiieiiiiieeiiiiee e e ettt e et et e snbee e e e nraea e e etbe e e e nreas 4
WASHER - thrust (4118D) ...ccccvviiieiiiiie ettt e et s e e e e e rae e e s enbe e e e nreas 4
[l I N (W] o o= 1 o] PR RRPPPPPRPRPR 1
COVER - lUBbFCAtioN fIttiNg ... 3
PIN - cotter 5/32" X 1-1/4".......uuviiiiie e N TR 2
TIE ROD (4118D)...ccuviieeiiiiie et O N TR 1
TIE ROD (3118D).c.ciiuiiiieiiiiiieeiiiieeesieeeeesineeeesneeee ey N e e e e s snsseeeesssteeessnsenes 1
WASHER - WhEEl SPACET .....eeviiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 2 N b r e e e e e e e e e snntanaeeeeaeeeeeans UAR
BOLT - 3/8"- 16 x 3/4” N.C. hex head @
FITTING - lubrication...........cccccovevveerinnnn §
LOCKWASHER - 1/2” zinC........ccccveeennnee.
NUT - 1/2” N.F. R.H. thread, lock............
NUT - 1/2” N.F. L.H. thread, lock ....
BALL JOINT - 1/2" L.H. thread......¢

BALL JOINT - 1/2” R.H. thread @

PIN - @XIE PIVOL.....eiiiiieeii NN T ettt ettt ettt e e e e e eeae s 1
BOLT - 3/8” x 16 x 1- 1/4 ........................................................................... 2
NUT - 3/87 = 16 . 2 S N @t ettt ettt ettt ettt 2

* check thread ro f%&&orrect part

@
Q@
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PART NO.
C33942
C26381
138-2073
C31660
C33759
C31604
C31661
C21942
C31605
C33427
C23910
113-2262
129-143
C23899
C24761
C40646
195-533
132-310
C28978
141-4
132-321
C31993
C31992
C31975
C37219
113-206
192-21
195-2063

C30913
C30917
C30922
C27763
C10314
C30912
219-403
Cl12110
C28965
C26021
C28236
C13106

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

BRAKE ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PEDAL - brake aCtUatiNg.........ccceiiuueeieiiiiiee ettt e et e et e e e sabeeeeeanes 1
ARM - Brake Pedal ..o 1
PIN = TOH B/1687 X L-L/A7 ..ottt ettt ae e e et be e e e e nrae e e enees 1
SPRING - FEIUMN ...t e e e e et e e e e e eee bt s e e e eeeanees 1
GUIDE - neutral retUIM .....ccooeeee e, 1
ACTUATOR - parking Brake ........ccuviiiiiee e 1
LEVER - Brake [OCK........ciiiiieeiee ettt s st e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s nnnnes 1
SPRING - Brake [0CK .....cciiiiiiiieiiieiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e s e eeeee e s 1
(O AN = o (1 7= (0] 1
YN | I o] = = SR 1
PIN = CIEVIS ..tttiitiiiiiiiiiiittit bbb e aa e aa s as s aaasaasnsasnsnnsnnnsnnnnnnnsssrnnns 1
BOLT - 3/8" = 16 X 1-1/2" NEX .eeeiutiiie ittt a et a e e nnaaea e 1
NUT = 3/8” = 16 SPECIAL ....coeeiiieiiieie ettt e 1
F N L I o] = (S 1
ARM - brake (includes adjustment nut).............ccccceeeeiinnnny NN oo e e ennbrraeeaaaeeaanne 1
GUIDE - brake actuator.........ccccoeeeeieiiiiiiieieieee e, 0\ N 1
WASHER - 531 7LD etiiiiiiiiiiee e o rm N Ve et e e et e e e et e e e e nneas 5
PIN - COLEr 1/8” X 17 iiiiiiieiiiiieeeiieeeessiieeeseiieee s 20D N o et e e s entbee e s esbee e e s nneaeeeneees 6
CLEVIS. ... e @
PIN - CIEVIS ..oee e )
PIN - COteI i e N
ROD - brake (41180)......ccccccvveeeiiiiinnnss!
ROD - brake (3118D) ......cc..evveenens
PAD - brake pedal...........cccouee..n

BRACKET = SUPPOIT ... Ll o e eeeeeeeeeeseee s s eeseeeees oo eee s,
BOLT - 3/8”"- 16 x 3/4” ........ NS ) ST
LOCKWASHER = 3/8” ...t it DN eeeseveseseeseeeseeseeeseesseeseseeessesseessese e sseesseesseeenon 4
WASHER................ &\1@

FRONT AND REAR WHEELS

- rear, 5 bolt (31180) for 23 X 8.50 - 12 tir€ ....cvvveeeviiiciiieeee e 2

EL - rear, 6 DOIt (4118D) ......coiiiiiie ittt 2
WHEEL - rear, 5 DOl (31180) ......coiiiiiiiieiiiiiee ittt 2
BOLT - rear Wheel (A1180) ....cccoirieeeiiiiiee ittt 12
BOLT - rear Wheel (3L180) ...couieeiiiiiiiieieee ettt e ettt e e e e e 10
WHEEL - front (includes DEariNgS) ......ccuueaiiiiiiiiiiiiiae e 2
FITTING - IUBFICALON. .....eiiiiiiiie et e 2
BEARING - WHEEI ...ttt 2
CAP - hub, front wheel (Optional) .........cccuiiiiiiiee e 2
(7 AN S o] = 1S [T (0] o | SRR 2
STEM = VBIVE ...ttt ettt 4

(©1@ 1V =1 =S 0] o] ¢ Tor=1 1 o ] 1 ] o PR 2
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PART NO.
C24843
NSS
C12713
C24804
C24803
C13241
C13385
C1 3266
C28281
C36902
221-3
C16699
C22638
126-128
C16700
C22637
C26342
C13196
C36935
C28241
192-23
121-21
C12725
C37222
C14168
C36901
C36903
C12552
NSS
C33305
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
C30031
C12718
C14223
C25254
C14222
113-424
166-86
138-2073

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

TRANSMISSION AND FINAL DRIVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

CASE ASSEMBLY - transmission (includes bearings & seals only) ...........ccocceeee. 1
CASE - transmission (Order C24843) .......occuiiiiiiiiiee et 1
BEARING - flANGE .....veiiieiiiiie ettt 2
BEARING - flANGE .....veeiieiiiiie ettt 2
SEAL = SNATE e e et 3
BEARING = SIBEVE ..covvviei ittt e e et e e e e e s e et e e e e e s eeaaaes 1
BEARING = SIBEVE ....ovvvii ettt e e e et e e e e e s e e et s e e e s eeeaees 1
5] Y I o 1 Ao Yo 1
2] N N (TR o ]| [T N 1

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY (also includes C36903, C30031, C12552)................. 1

PLUG - filler and drain 3/87 .....cou ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e eaees 3

SHAFT - axle, Short R.H. (3118D) ....ceviiiiiiieeiiiiiee ittt 1

SHAFT - axle, short R.H. ShOWN (4118D)......uuutiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1

KEY - Woodruff, brake idler #18, 1/4” X 1-1/8".....coo oo 1

SHAFT - axle, long L.H. (3118D) ......cceevvvveeeiiiiieeiiiieeeens N T 1

SHAFT - axle, long L.H. shown (4118D)............cccuuuueee. O N T 1

RING - retainer, @XI@ ..o N s ettt e e e e e s e e e e e e 2

GASKET - transSmisSSioN COVET ........cceeveeevervvvrennnnn. ‘ ....................................... 1

COVER - transmission @

BREATHER - transmission

LOCKWASHER - 1/2" ..o,

BOLT - 1/4” x 1/2" N.C. hex lock

FORK - Shift .....ovvviiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienns

GEAR - cluster input............ NG

GEAR - high 41 tooth......

GEAR - 10W 55 100t Q. ettt et ettt e steestteste e teeste e st e staeeste e ae e teesteesnneenneenreeas 1
DIFFERENTIAL % ..................................................................................... 1
BRAKE DRUM N ......................................................................................... 1

(] o = o 111 =11 =1 1= e 2
WASHER U] 2
PIN - d'% ........................................................................................................ 1
PIN - Al PINTOCK e 1
KIT¢ (SEL OF FOUI) .t 1
B0 11111 (=] 1 E= | 2

ER = SPACET ... UAR
(] = N Rl o] =1 I [0 | [T 1
RING - retainer, brake IdIEr ..........iiiiiiieeee e e 1

BOLT = 1727 - 13 X 17 NBX cieeeeeiei ettt e e s e e e e s e a e UAR

BOLT - 1/2" - 13 X 1-1/4" 12 Pt. flange.....ccoo i UAR

PIN - SPIral 3/L68" X L-L/A" ..ottt e e et r e e e e e e 1
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PART NO.
C42854
C36908
C33423
217-391
218-5062
218-5128
C37093
C44342
C43103
113-118
192-20
C43026
121-21
217-333
C33445
217-1008
217-160
C37228
C33167
C42540
C43344
214-254
C41045
214-14
C43345
C37230
C43067
C44286
C37232
C36909
218-5117
217-182
218-595
113-132
195-518
C37239
C42963
C43070
C43108
C43072
C43106
C43105
C43107
192-19
113-1
C43076
C43078

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
OIL PUMP, RESERVOIR, FILTER AND HEAT EXCHANGER

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
PUMP - hydraulic (repairs and mounting components page 59).......ccccccceeeeeviinnnnen. 1
FITTING - return tee 1/2" X 3/4” 1-5/16"......ccuuiee ettt 1

[ (@ 1Y e o 10 ] ] T ] L= USSR 1
FITTING = 1" NOSE X 7/8” = LA..cceiiiiiii ettt ettt e e 1
FITTING - 7/8" - 14 flare x 7/8” - 14 (includes 218-5007 “0” 1iNG)......ceevererreerrneenne 1
FITTING - 90° 9/16” - 18 flare x 3/4” - 16 (to power Steering “iN) .......c.coccvvveveerane. 1
CAP - 0il reServoir (SNOWN) ........oiiiiiiiii e

CARP - 0il reservoir With QiPSHCK. ........ooiiiiiiiieei e
BRACKET = Ol it ...t e e e e e e e e e e e aeaanees
BOLT = 5/16” = 18 X 5/87 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaes
LOCKWASHER - 5/1687 ... ittt et e e e e e et e e e s e eerab e eeaees
[ L B I o1 I 1L =Y
BOLT - 1/4" - 20 X 1/2” flaNge I0CK .....eeeeiieeii ittt e
FITTING - 90° 3/8" X 3/4" hOSE ......cvvvvveeieeeeiieeiieeee e

L | I o |

FITTING - INCrEASEN ..ot .
FITTING - hoSe CONNECLOr ........uvvveveeeeieeeeeeenenn,

HOSE - 90° ..o
HOSE - 90° ........... SeSaD
HOSE - 3/4" x 9".% %
HOSE - supply .. \

VALVE - relief .‘) ...............................................................................................
FITTING -90Y7/8544 flare x 3/4” - 16 (includes 218-5006 "O” ring)

FITTING 7SI oottt

- travel valve “out” to heat eXChanger........cccccee v 1
TUBE - Oil filter “OUt” t0 FELUIN .....eii e 1
HOSE - CUSNION L.ttt ettt et e e 4
EXCHANGER = NEAL ... .uviiiiiiiiee ittt e et e e e st e e e stba e e e s ntraeaeans 1
BRACE - oil cooler R.H. (SHOWN) ...cooiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
BRACE - 0il COOIEN L.H....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiitiiiite et ebe b ababebebabaeaesrasseseesnnnaes 1
HOSE - CUSQION B/47 X 17 oottt e e et e e e sntae e e s staeeaeanes 2
LOCKWASHER - L/4" ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e e sstae e e e tae e e e esae e e e s 2
BOLT = 1/47 220 X L/27 oottt ettt et e e et e s et e e e e nbae e e e nnnaea e e e 2
HOSE - CUSRION 7/87 X 2-1/27 ...oe ettt staee e 2

MOUNT - hEat EXCHANGET ....uviiiiiie et e e e e e s et er e e e e e e s e eanes 1
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INDEX
REF. PART NO.

1 C12102

2 192-23

3 129-165

4 C33539

5 C14717

6 132-91

7 C37197

8 C39504

9 C39507
10 C37302
11 C33762
12 129-127
13 C33743
14 129-162
15 218-5105
16 218-5135
17 218-5005
18 C32399
18 C27996
19 C33560
19 C33750
20 C28275
21 C22947
22 C33545
23 121-21
24 C42591
25 C32213
26 113-118
27 131-911

INDEX

C33743
1 129-127
2 C34485
C30281

3 NSS

4 NSS

5 NSS

6 NSS

7 NSS

8 NSS

9 C34484
10 C34483

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
POWER STEERING

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
BALL JOINT - 1/2” R.H. thread .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt staee e 1
LOCKWASHER - 1/27 ...ttt ettt e e et e e s ebae e e e 1
NUT = 2727 NLFLTOCK . 2
CYLINDER - NYArauliC ......ccooiieeiiiieiee et e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e 1
PIN - ClEVIS 5/8” i@l ..ottt e e 1
PIN - COEN B/16” X L7 .eiiieiieee ettt e e e e et e e e e e e s s nn e e e e e e e e e nnnnees 1
DECAL - SteeriNg WNEEI........ueiiiiiiiiiie e 1
BOOT - StEEIHNG COIUMIN ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e anes 1
1 ST = I o T Lo | SRR TPRR 2
WHEEL - steering (INCIUAES CAP) .. vvveeieaaiiiiiiieiei et 1
HOSE - steering pump (in) to small pump Section (OUL) ..........cccovvviiiivireeeeeeeiecenenee, 1
NUT = 5/87 = 18 ..eeiieieiiiit ettt sttt e st e e e st e e e e st e e e e antbe e e e snbeeeansees

PUMP - steering (repairs BEIOW) ...........uuvviiiiii i
NUT = 5/16" - 24 .ot

FITTING — 90° adjustable elbow 3/8” x 9/16” - 18 ....
FITTING - 45° adjustable elbow 3/8" x 9/16" - 18.....

“O" RING....oci ittt

HOSE - hydraulic 25" (3118D) .........cccuvvee...
HOSE - hydraulic 27" (4118D)..................
HOSE - hydraulic 23" (4118D).................
HOSE - hydraulic 21" (3118D)............
HOSE - hydraulic 16” steering pum
TIE-nylon....cccooceeeeeiiiiiiiieeen,
STRAP - mounting .................,.
BOLT - 1/4"-20 x 1/2”

CLAMP - double....., . )
BOLT - 5/16” - 18 %
NUT - 5/16” - 18

@ POWER STEERING PUMP

PUMP - Steering, MaNUAL........cccceiiiiiiiiiiiieie e e e s e e e e e e s s ee e e e e e e snnnnes 1
NUT = 5787 = L8 ..ottt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e ee e e e eeeaenenan 1
KIT - cover and Manifold...........oooeeeiiieee et e et e e e e e e enaa s 1
S Y=Y | 1
B O 1 =] N[O 4
[\ (I YT | T 5
B O R ] | N[ C TR 1
Y=y A I oo o] 4 41U =1 (o] S 1
] Y I - Vo] < T 1
L LT o T T U o SRR 1

A Y (1= 1

e IO =T 111 7= 1LY/ 1
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16
17
18

PART NO.
C36897
218-5065
218-5007
218-5107
218-5007
218-5062
218-5007
166-86
C27764
131-351
C37220
C37309
C37221
C37310
192-23
C30939
C33234
C28949
C33559
218-5137
218-5062
218-5107

PART NO.
C33234
C30939
28-668
C31327
C31309
C31310
C31311
C31312
C31313
C31314
C31315
C31316
C31317
C31318
C31319
C31320
C31321
C31322
C31323
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS
NSS

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
HYDRAULIC VALVE AND MOTOR

DESCRIPTION
VALVE - control (repairs

PAGE BL) coeieeeieiiiiieee e e e

FITTING - 3/4” X 7187 “O FINQ.ctittteiitieiitiee ittt ettt snre e snnee e

“O"RING.......vvvvvvrinnes
FITTING - 90° elbow ......
“O"RING.......ceveev.

FITTING - 5/8" x 7/8” “0”

“O"RING. ...

RING oo

SCREW - 1/27 - A3 X L-L/A7 ettt
SCREW - 5/167 - 18 X L-1/4 ...ttt ettt

NUT - lock 5/16".............

TUBE - valve to upper motor port (3118D) ....ucvveeeeeiiciiiieieeeee e e e
TUBE - valve to upper motor port (4118D) ShOWN.........ccevevieeiiiiiiiiiieeee e,
TUBE - valve to lower motor port (3118D)......uuiiieieiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeciiieree e e e e e s e ssivvneeeeee s
TUBE - valve to lower motor port (4118D) shown ..........

LOCKWASHER - 1/2"....
MOTOR - hydraulic (3118D) repairs below.............. [
MOTOR - hydraulic (4118D) repairs below.........

SEAL - motor to transmission ..................... @ .............................................

FITTING - tee 3/8” tube x 1/2” - 20 ........... QN e
FITTING - 45° 7/8" = 14 (B118D) ..vveeeeiee e N e et eeesnteeeeesntteeeessaneessssssneessssssesssnes 1

FITTING - 7/8" - 14 (4118D)..............

FITTING - 90° male 7/8” -

14 (311@’_.ZﬂZﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂZfﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁIZ’.ZZZ’.Z’.ZIIIIIIIﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬂﬁfﬁﬂﬁfﬁfﬁﬂﬁf1

DRIVE MOTOR

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
i 118D) ..................................................................................... 1
3 2 ) ISR 1
I (3 <1 I ) SO 7
A X 4-518" (A118D) ..eeeieiiiieeeiiiiiee et 1
........................................................................................................ 1
W UTATORAND RING SET .ooiiiiiiiiie ettt a e snaaea s 1
............................................................................................................ 1
TOR ASSEMBLY (3118D).....cctiiiiiiiieeiiiiieeiiiiiee e sieee e steee e s staee e sbaeeeesnrreeee e 1
ROTOR ASSEMBLY (4118D)....cccciiiiiieiiiiieeaiiiieeeeniieeesssiieeeessiteeesssntaeessseseeesnnees 1
PLATE = WEA ...ttt e e e e ennnnnnnnnes 1
LINK = driVE (BLL8D) ...eiieiiiieeeiiiieee e eitiie e siteee e st ee e sttt e e e st e e e s snbe e e e s snbeeeessnbeeeesanes 1
LINK = driVE (AL118D) ...eeiiiiiieeeiiiiiee e eiiiee e sittee ettt e et e e st e e e s snbeeeessnbeeeeeanes 1
BEARING - thIUST......ciiieei ettt et e e e st e e s rnaae e e 1
SHAFT = COUPING ..ttt 7
WASHER = thIUST ... e e e e s beaee s 2
BEARING - ThIUST.....eviiie ittt sttt e e et e e e s snbaeeessnraeeeeanes 1
HOUSING - ArVE ENA ...ttt e et e e e s sntae e e e sntaaeeesraaeeeanes 1
BEARING = OULBK .iviiie ettt st e et e e e st e e e e sntae e e e snbaeeeesnsneeeean 1
[ I === PRI 1
SEAL - COMMUEALOT FINQ.utttiiiieeeeiiiiiiiieeee e e s e ssiiieree e e e e e e s ssirnreeeeaeesessnnnnreseeeeesssnnnnnns 1
] N IR o SRR 5
Y N IR o SRR 1
LAY NS = o o - Vo S o NP 1
SEAL - dirt (NOT USEA) ...eeiiiiiiiiei ittt 1
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PART NO.
C42198
C42078
C42081
C42082
C42083
C37400
C29620
C37406
C10487
C28964
132-329
218-5062
218-5107
C36910
C37401
61-420
218-465
C37142
C37187
C37188
C37144
C37145
113-14
131-934
C40641
C40642
C37454
C22947
C37233
C37234
C33750
C32399
218-443
C37249
C41043
C33404
C37235
C37236
C37237
C37238
C41044
C37439
C37440
113-1
195-518
C37437
C37459
C42048

C36910
C26706
C26707
C26722
195-526
C26724
C26725
C26726
165-143
165-142
C26727

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
PTO (POWER TAKE OFF)

LATCH - reVEISE IOCKOUL .....cvvviiiieeeieeeitee et e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e esbaaaaneaaeeaes

GATE - shift............
STOP - lever...........
PIN - hinge..............
SPRING - torsion....

PIN - CIEVIS B/LB” X L .ottt ettt et e e s e e et e e s e e e s e e e s annnee e e
PIN - COEI 1/L1B” X B/A” .ottt ettt e e e e s s e e e e
FITTING - 7/8” (includes 218-5007 “O” FINQ)....uueeeiirrrreriieieeiiieee et e e e
FITTING - 90° 7/8” (includes 218-5007 “O” FINQ) «.ovvererrirrieeriieee e

VALVE - PTO .........

] A O [l I Tox 11 = (] o [P PUPR PR
SCREW - 1/4" - 20 X 1-1/4" SOCKEt head ........uiiiiiiiiiiiiee e

FITTING - 1/2" x 7/8" -

NIPPLE - pipe.........
COUPLING - quick,

COUPLING - quick, female 7/8"..........cccccvveeeeeeniiinnnnn.

CLAMP ....cccoeeeve.
COVER - clamp.......
BOLT - 1/4" -20 x 2

T4

male 7/8" ...,

NUT - 1/4” - 20 flange lock..........cccccevvvirennnnn, \x ........................................................

CAP -dust..............
PLUG - dust............

R ) R 1
.............................. 1
CONDUIT - corrugated (cut to length & ...................................................................... 2

TIE - nylon ..............
TUBE-L.H............
TUBE - R.H.............

HOSE - hydraulic 2

HOSE - hydraulic 21” (@1@
FITTING - 3/8” x 9/1 %

WASHER - sprlng.
COUPLING - quie

:::::::::::::::::':"':' .......................................................................... ‘

2l valve t0 P.T.O. “OUL” (A118D) ....uuuiiiiieiiiiiiiieee et 1
- QUICK, TEMAIE 97167 ... .o 1
UPIET SWITCR. ... e e e e 1
.............................................................................................................................. 1
BOLT = L/47 =20 ...ttt ettt bttt bt ekt e bbbt e bt enreennne s 2
WASHER = /A7 ..ottt bbbt b et b e et e e bt e e beennee et 2
BRACKET - SWItCh MOUNTING .....ctiiiiiiiiee et e e 1
CUSHION = KBY .ttt sttt et sr e sn e e s e e sne e 1
KIT = COUPIET SWITCR .. a e et e e e et rreaaeeeean 1
PTO VALVE
VALVE - PTO Lottt ettt ettt ettt e e re e 1
WIPER = SPOO0N.c..iiieiiieittei ettt e e e s e et e e e e e e st et e e e e e e aaabe e e e e e annes 1
RING = SEAI ...ttt ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e st e e e e e ebnrreeaaeeean 2
SPACER .ottt 1
WASHER ...ttt ettt ettt et e et e e bt e et e e e be e et et eeree e 2
SPRING - TEIUM ... 1
2] ] IR LR SRUPPTSTRTIN 1
(07 ] o1 oo [ T PSP PP U PP OTPPROP 1
SCREW = 1/47 = 20 X 3/4” ..ottt 2
SCREW = 1/47 = 20 X 5/8” ...ttt ettt e 2
RETAINER = SEAI ...ttt 1
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MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS
HYDRAULIC PUMP

PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
C42854 PUMP = RYAFAUIIC ..ottt 1
C32955 KIT - seal (Main pUMP SECHION) ......uiiiiiiiiiee ettt sbre e 1
C33110 SEAL-SNAM ... .eiiii it nnaes 1
NSS SEAL - “V" (V" SIdE tOWAIAS COVET) ..oiuvviieiiiiieeeiiiieeeiiiieeessivaeeesssnaeeessnseneesssneeas 1
NSS L NS [ RSP 1
NSS SHIELD = NEAL.....iiteiiei ittt ettt s s e e et e e e e nbae e e e enees 1
NSS PLATE - wear (bronze side towards gears).......ccccceeeieviiiireeeieeeiesiiineeeeeeeesessnnnnens 1
NSS PLATE - thrust (bronze side towards gears) .......ccccccevcuvrvrereeeeeeiisenineereee e e s s 1
C33111 RO = 4| PP TP 2
C32956 KIT - seal (secondary pUMpP SECHON) ....cuvveeeiiiiiiiieiiee e e sesirie e e e e e e s ssnreere e e e e e s e naneeees 1
NSS SEAL - “V” (“V" side towards DOAY) .........ceeiriiiiiiiiiiiieiiice e 1
NSS GASKET .ottt et e e e e e e e e et e e e arae e e e anres 1
NSS Y 1 T o 1Y PSPPI 1
NSS PLATE - wear (bronze side tOWardS gEaArS).........uucuurrriieieaeiiiiiiiiieeea e e e e eiieeeeeeess 1
C15732 “O" RING ..ottt N TSR 2
NSS SEAL - shaft (not used) ........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, O\ N TR 1
C32437
131-911
83-55
C42837
C44002
113-208
131-1352
C42828
192-20
195-103
C44066 BRACKET - tOrQUE @riM STOP .. ..uuuurereerurnrnrnrnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnananasanans 1
814-8016 BOLT = MB = 1.25 X 16 .uiieiiiiiieeeiiiee e e eeitee e ettt e e sttee e s eitae e e e sntae e e e sntae e e s antana e e nnaeaeeennes 2
126-13 KEY - 3/16" X 5/8” pUMP Shaft.......cooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
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PART NO.

C36897
C29956
C28217
C28856
C29951
C29950
C29958
C17433
C17435
129-531
C26668
C28707
C28706
C28705
NSS
211-5
C17438
C28708
Cl7444
169-114
221-841
211-7
C17443
C30002

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

VALVE - cONtrol, tWO SPOOI ...t e e e s 1
(072N = =T o (o PP PRR SRR 2
O I ]|\ [ =Y o To o T o F PR PP 1
SEAL - SPOOI ..ttt a e e e e e e e e 4
SPRING = CENIEIING «ettiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e et e e e e e e e e enbebeeeaaae e s 2
WASHER - SPring retaiNing .......cuveeieeeiiiiiiiiieeeee e e e e e e s e e e e e e s s snnraeee s 2
[ IV = o o Yo | R 1
SCREW - relief @djUSt .......uveiiiieieiiiiiiece et e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnes 1
GASKET - relief adjuSt CapP . .uvueiiiieeiiiiiiiiiee st s s e e e e snrrrre e e e e 1
(07 AN e To |81y AF=Tox (=1 PR 2
DETENT - SPOOL ...ttt ettt e et e e s eeeeaees 1
Sy N O =1 = o (1 (=] o | 1
SPRING - deteNt FELUM.....oiiiiiieieieeeeeeeee ettt ee e eeeeeeeesesssessssessseresssererenes 1
WASHER - TEIUM .. 2
SPRING - relief (use C21511 relief Kit)........c.eveeeeeeennnnsy O\ PP UTUPTURRN 1
BALL - steel 3/16” (4.76 MM)...c.uvveeiirieeeeiiieeee e NN e 2
(SI@ AV = o (=] (T o | TR ==\ N\ N ARSI 1
SCREW - detent........coccvvveeiiiiiee e
SPRING - detent ......ccooviiieeiiiiieeiiiieee e
SCREW - COVEN....otviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee

PLUG - pip€ ...ovvvvveeeeene

SCREW - detent.............
KIT-seal....ccooovvvvieiiiinnnns

BALL - steel 1/4 (6.35 m'éﬁ')'ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁ '
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PART NO.
C28237
C29636
C37250
C10482
C21518
C31670
129-122
C19025
195-513
132-320
138-2072
C30827
113-14
192-19
C37255
192-20
C32362
C37254
C29653
C37198
187-1328

C13360
192-23
113-424

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

SPEED CONTROL

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
KNOB - SPEEA CONLIOL .....eeiiiiiieei ittt e e 1
2 UYL LT (A= T 1
LEVER - SPEEA CONIOL.......uiiiiiiieieie ittt e et e e e e e e eanes 1
SPRING - COMPIESSION.....ciiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e s et bee e e e e e e s e e anbbsaeeeaaaeaeas 1
WASHER = NYION..coii e e e e e e e ee s 1
(2O I 70101 (0] TR 1
NUT - 5/16" N.F. ZINC Plated .........ccviiieeiieee e 1
N[O ] 1 I Y- | N 1
WASHER 2197 1.D. X 507 O.D ...ttt e e e e 1
e I o0 1 (=T T 1A a7 1
PIN = TOIL 1787 X =314 .ottt babebebeaabeberenes 1
] ol | L TR [ TT= | o] SR 2
B O LT = L/ 20 X 27 oottt et e e e e e e et e aaraaa 2
LOCKWASHER = 1/47 .ot e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e eaees 2
CARRIER - 10CAION .....uiiiiiieeieee e N T 1
LOCKWASHER - 5/16" ..o A\ 1
LOCATOR - half....ueoiiiiiiiiiiiee e, N\ T 2
SUPPORT - [0CAtOr.......cvvveeiieiiiiiiiiee e

SPACER - tUDE ...

CAM = SWILCN c.vveeiiiiieieeeee )

SCREW -#8-18 x 3/8" ...

............. &% .
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PART NO.
C32259
219-17
C29693
132-310
NSS *
C44743 **
C17249
C17250
192-20
C42965
C33956
C28237
C29636
132-320
195-533
C21518
C31681
195-521
C31670
129-122
C19025
113-208
131-938
113-208
C26188
218-1093
218-5056 *
NSS *
C44742 **
C27590
C30054
C13106
218-5134 **

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTOR

HYDRAULIC LIFT

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
SHAFT ASSEMBLY = lift .rveiiiiiiiii ettt e e nnaee s 1
[l I N [ (W] o o= 11 o PSR RRPPPPPRPPPRt 1
PIN - cylinder t0 IeVer, ClEVIS. ... 1
PIN = COEE /8" X L7 .. ietiiieiiiiiee sttt ettt e sttt e e sttt e e s st e e e st e e e e st e e e e snsbee e e enreeeenrees 5
HOSE - long (shown) (use C44743 and 218-5134)......ccccccoviiveeiiiiieeesiiee e 1
[ (@ 1Y e o] oo ISR 1
BRACKET - MOUNLING, TOP .utttiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiie e e e e sssitve e e e e e s s sintvne e e e e e e s s snannbaeeeeaeeesennnnes 2
BRACKET - mounting, BOttOM ... e e e 2
LOCKWASHER - 5/16” .......iiiiiiiiieee ettt ettt ettt 1
BRACKET - CYINAET ...ttt e s s e e e e e e s st ee e e e e e s ennnnes 1
LEVER - lift CONTIOL....oeiiieiiiiiiieieieieeeee ettt bbb bbb eb e bababebababasnbsesssassennnnees 1
KINOB = CONIOI IVET ....uveiiiiieiiiiieiittitiiii ettt bab b aeabababaeabasasassannnssssnnnnnns 1
BUSHING - lift IEVET ..vevitiiiiiiiitiiiiiiit bbb nan s nannnnnnns 1
PIN = COEN 3/327 X /A .ottt ettt et e et e e et be e e e enbee e e e e 1
WASHER - 1/27 ..ot N TSR 1

WASHER - NYION ..o O N R 1

ROD - control
NUT - 5/16" N.F. h&X......ocovvvviviiiiiiiiiien,

SPRING - CONLIOL IBVET ....vveiiiiiiiieecee e N e ettt e e e e e e eer e s e e e s eeneees 1
WASHER = 5/16” ..cooiiiiiiiiieeeieieeieeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeaeseaeee s /25 Ne e Jeh s e teterevesasssasssssesssssnsnsnnnnes 1

* re PIN:
IN and after:
18D - 14178787
4118D - 14179352
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WARNING
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PART NO.
C43037
C37269
C43042
C43043
C14537
C37165
193-1000
C32178
C43044
C44071
C43047
182-571
C42929
C37298
C42829
C42855
C42830
C42831
113-17
192-19
C43048
C43049
C37515
187-1036
C43190
182-571
193-1003
C42048

C37436
C42117
C42118
C43038
C24460
C30279
C31947
C30260
C43040
C43041
C44146
C44147
C44148
C44149
C44194
C30275
C37399
C43609
C43610
C43603
C44022
C43602
P185206082
N/A
N/A
C43601
C44594

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION REQ'D
HARNESS - W€, MM ..eeiiiiiiieeiiiiie e eiiiee et e sttt e et e e s s ntbee e s e st e e e e sntaeeessnnreeeeenees 1
HARNESS - wire, seat switch, PTO and tail lights ...........cccococieeiiiiiiiieee e 1
CABLE - battery (-) negative terminal..........ccccceeiiiiciiiiiieee e 1
CABLE - battery (+) positive terminal.............cooviiciiiiiiieeee e 1
CONNECTOR - €lECHHICAL ....citeeee ettt 1
TAIL LIGHT = 22 VOIE ..eeiiiiiiiie ettt st e e e e e e e nnnnae s 2
NUT - #10 - 32 (tail light retaining) .........cooiriiiiiii e 2
HEAD LIGHT - 12 V (repairS PAge 69) .....ccuiiiaiiieiiieieeae ettt e e e e e e e 2
SWITCH = iGNt e s e e et e e e st e e e e srreeees 1
BATTERY - 12 VOIt, 450 CCA ...ttt ettt e et e e stae e e e stae e e s staaeeeane 1
MODULE - warning gt .........oeeriiiiii e e e e e e e e e 1
SCREW - #6 - 32 X 1/2” (module retaining) .........ccccvvieiieeeee e esivnnee e 4
HOURMETER ...ttt ettt ettt sttt e e st e e e e snba e e e e sntae e e e nnnreeeeenees 1

SCREW - #6 - 32 x 1/2" (warni
NUT - #6 x 32 (warning mod

KIT - coupler switch (inclu
key and wire harness)(s
HARNESS - ¢ \ itc

HOLDER - fuse (if @QUIPPEA) ...coueiiieiiieeee ettt
SPRING - fuse (if @QUIPPE) ....eeeeiiiiieei i
CAP - fuse (if @QUIPPE) .. .cieiiiiieiiiiiiee ettt
FUSE - 5 amp (if @QUIPPEA) ...cooiiiiieeee e
CONNECTOR - 2 teIMINGAL ... ettt e e e e e e e e
SWITCH - interloc (at travel lever)
SWITCH - iNterloC (At PTO) ...uuiiiiiiiie it e s e e e e e snrnae e e e e e e

STARTER - repairs PAQE 33 .. .uuiiiiiiieeeieiiiiiieee e e e e e s s strrre e e e e e e s s ssntn e e e e e e e s s antnreeeeaaaeeas

ALTERNATOR - repairS PAgE 35.....uuuiiiieeeeiiiiiriieieeeeeeseiiitreeeee e e e s ssntsseeseeessssnnnrnneees

[ | = = o | 01V o[ o PR

HARNESS - fuel level switch (if equipped) .........covveeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
SENDER - t€mMPerature, Wallrl......ccooooie oo 1
SOLENOID - fuel Shut Off ... 1
LIGHT - low fuel (if eqUIPPe) .......oooiiiiiieiiiiiee e 1
SWITCH - fuel level (if @qUIPPEA) ..oeiiiiiiieieeeee e 1
SWITCH - Oll PrESSUIE ...ttt e e e e e ae e e e e e e as 1
LINK = FUSIDIE ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e s eeeeees 1
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PART NO.
C43046
C22947
193-1000
C42358
C19521
C44004
113-17
195-518
C44078
C32455
111-108
192-19
129-101
C33697
C37199
C33696

INDEX

C29637
187-1328
C32178
NSS
C28932
C14304
C22573

MODEL 3118D AND 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM HARDWARE

DESCRIPTION

(Also see electrical system)

COVER - terminal, battery POSItIVE ........c.uuiiiiiiiiieiiiieee e

TIE - plastic .............

NUT - #10 - 32 tail IGNT oo e

CLIP - tail light wire .
CLIP - wire...............
RETAINER - battery

BOLT - 1/47 220 X 1-T/A" ..ottt

WASHER - 1/4".......

BOLT - 1/47 =20 X 3/4” CAITIAGE ...eeeeeeitiieeeiitiee ettt ettt e s
LOCKWASHER - L/4" ...ttt

NUT - 1/4"- 20 ........

HEADLIGHT
(O I | o 1= =T | o o | PSR
SCREW - #8 - 18 X 3/8” .. eii ettt ettt ettt et et e et s e nnteeenees
HEADLIGHT ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt ettt st e nnee s
RECEPTACLE - headlight (order C32178) ......cc.uuteiiuirieiiiiieieiiieee e
BULB = 12 VOIL..citeiiitiee ettt sttt e et e e be e nnneeea

GASKET - headli
LENS - headlight

Ot e e
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4118D Hydraunc INGERSOLL

o
3118D fiycgue INGERSOLL

WARNING

READ OPERATOR'S MANUALS.
KNOW LOCATION & FUNCTION OF ALL CONTROLS.
KEEP ALL GUARDS, SHIELDS & SAFETY SWITCHES

IN PLACE & WORKING.
CLEAN WORK AREA OF THINGS THAT COULD
BE THROWN BY THE BLADES.

DO NOT EN CHILDREN OR OTHERS ARE AROUND.
NEVER CARRY CHILDREN.
LOOK DOWN & BEHIND BEFORE AND WHILE BACKING.
GO UP AND DOWN SLOPES, NOT S.
M AD E I N U s A {F MACHINE STOPS GOING UPHILL. STOP BLADES
AND BA SLOWLY.

AvOID JURNS.
FA| JTO RVE THESE PRECAUTIONS

UL ERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

A\
A 0

BEFORE STARTING ENGINE: DISENGAGE PTO AND PLACE
TRAVEL CONTROLS IN NEUTRAL.

USE LOW GEAR ON HILLS & RAMPS.

BACK UP STEEP HILLS & RAMPS.

DRIVE FORWARD GOING DOWN STEEP HILLS & RAMPS.

BRAKE - recas 1 on LEFT 208 0F TRACTOR
<« PARKING BRAKE LOCK
TO SNGASE -APPLY BRAKE AND PUSH LOCK DOWN
TO ABLEASE - PUSH BAARE PEDAL DOWN

O,
3 O

RANGE SELECTOR

REVERSE OFF ON

ATTACHMENT
" brRIVE >

L 3

wowo  ENGINE
SPEED

FM‘CY‘!Q - @

RAISE

© (@)
DIESEL FUEL ONLY ACAUTION Il ACAUTION

DO NOT USE ETHER OR STARTING A SOLUTION OF 50% ANTI FREEZE AND 50% WATER
FLUID. SEVERE ENGINE DAMAGE RBSUPEIE 00 NOT USE voee. et FREE RS O

ASOUT - 34F)
WILL OCCUR. SEVERE DAMAGE WILL OCCUR
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PART NO.

C43082
C43083
C33588
C37197
C37274
C33590
C34184
C43090
C43084
C43085
NSS

C44340
C30539
C37275
C43091
C43092
C37497
C43410
C44341

MODEL 3118D, 4118D COMPACT TRACTORS

DECALS
DESCRIPTION REQ'D
DECAL - "3118D" hood L.H ..cociiiiiie ettt 1
DECAL - “3118D” hood R.H. (SNOWN) ......cocviiiiiiiiie et 1
DECAL - UL QAUGE ...ttt ettt e e e e e ebb e ee e e e e e e annees 1
DECAL - SteeriNg WHEEI........ueiiiiiiiiie e 1
DECAL - SHift FANGE ...t e e 1
DECAL = BIraKe ....eeieie ittt ettt e b e e e et e e e e e e e 1
D] =@ Y { - Vo T PR TPR 1
INSERT - instrument panel deCal ...........ccooviiiiiiiiie e e 1
DECAL - “4118D” h0OO L.H ..coiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 1
DECAL - “4118D" hood R.H. (SNOWN) .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
DECAL - Caution (use C44340 and C44341) ......ccceeeiciueeeeiiiiee e ciieee e setieee e eiena e 1
DECAL - Warning (SNOWN) ......coouiiiiiiiiie e 1
MEDALLION ...ttt ettt e e st e e e et e e e et e e e e enba e e e e nntaeaeeanees 1
[ O 2 I = I SRS 1
DECAL - anti-frEEZE .......uuiiiiiiiie e NN e rrr e e e e e e e e e aanrees 1
DECAL - €ther ...eiiiiiiiiiiieeee e O N T 1
DECAL - diesel fuel only .......ccccooveciiveveieeiicieee, NN T e rrrr e e e e e e e e snnrrrrrrreas 1
DECAL - dIESEL....evviieiiiiiieiiiiiie e 20D N o et e e ettt e e e sntbee e e snbeeeeeeees 2
DECAL - Attention.........ccoevevveeevivienessiieennn @ ............................................. 1





